

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 9**

In the matter of:)		
)		
Kingspan Insulated Panels, Inc. d/b/a Kingspan Benchmark)	NLRB Case Nos.	9-CA-072906 & 9-RC-069754
)		
Respondent,)		
)		
and)		
)		
Sheet Metal Workers International Association, Local Union No. 24,)		
)		
Charging Party.)		

**RESPONDENT KINGSPAN INSULATED PANELS, INC. D/B/A KINGSPAN
BENCHMARK'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS TO ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Todd L. Sarver, Esq. (OH 0061571)
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
Huntington Center, Suite 2200
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 456-1671 (telephone)
(614) 221-0952 (facsimile)
todd.sarver@steptoe-johnson.com (email)

ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENT/EMPLOYER KINGSPAN
INSULATED PANELS, INC.
D/B/A KINGSPAN BENCHMARK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	5
A. The ALJ’s Credibility Determinations (Exceptions 6-7, 10-12, 14-16, 23, 41, 54, 59).....	5
B. Common Background (Exception 40).....	7
C. Origins of the Union’s 2011 Campaign (Exceptions 7-10, 14, 37, 39-40, 48, 55, 60, 71).....	9
D. The Second Shift Differential (Complaint Paragraph 6(b) & Objection 2(b)) (Exceptions 20-28, 30-31, 35-40, 42, 65, 68-70, 72-73).....	12
F. Wood’s Pay Increase and Other Local Pay Adjustments (Complaint Paragraph 6(a) & Objection 2(a)) (Exceptions 17-19, 28-34, 38-40, 53-54, 57-59).....	16
1. Wood’s Pay Increase.....	16
2. Pay Increases for Other Employees.....	18
G. The Alleged Interrogations (Complaint Paragraphs 5(a) & (b) & Objection 3) (Exceptions 6, 9, 11-13, 40-41, 43).....	19
1. Irwin and Wood.....	19
2. Irwin and Whitehall.....	20
IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	21
A. Applicable Legal Standards Regarding the Pay Allegations.....	21
1. Objectionable Conduct Standard.....	21
2. Analytical Framework for Section 8(a)(1) – Second Shift Premium and Wood’s Wage Increase.....	23
B. The Second Shift Premium Implemented by Kingspan was Not Objectionable or Unlawful (Exceptions 49, 55-57, 60, 63, 65-69, 71-73, 77, 78).....	24

C.	Kingspan’s Pay Increase to Roger Wood was Neither Objectionable nor Unlawful (Exceptions 49, 51-64, 67-72, 76-78).....	29
D.	The Alleged Interrogations Did Not Violate the Act and Did Not Interfere with the Election (Exceptions 41, 43-47, 63-64, 67-68, 74-75, 78).....	31
1.	Applicable Legal Principles	31
2.	The Alleged Statements by Irwin Do Not Constitute Interrogation.....	31
V.	CONCLUSION (Exceptions 63, 66-68, 71-73, 78).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>AAA Lapco, Inc.</u> , 197 NLRB 274 (1972).....	21, 32
<u>Accubuilt, Inc.</u> , 340 NLRB 1337 (2003).....	22
<u>American Sunroof Corp.</u> , 248 NLRB 748 (1980).....	23
<u>Atlantic Forest Prods.</u> , 282 NLRB 855 (1987).....	23, 28
<u>Beaird-Poulan Div. v. NLRB</u> , 649 F.2d 589 (8 th Cir. 1981).....	21
<u>Betances Health Unit</u> , 283 NLRB 369 (1987);	5, 6
<u>Bon Appetit Mgr. Co.</u> , 334 NLRB 1042 (2001)	32, 33
<u>Bonanza Alum. Corp.</u> , 300 NLRB 584 (1990).....	32, 33
<u>Boston Insulated Wire & Cable Sys. V. NLRB</u> , 703 F.2d 876 (5 th Cir. 1983)	21
<u>Breeze Health Ctr.</u> , 331 NLRB 1131 (2000).....	33
<u>Cedars-Sinai Med Ctr.</u> , 342 NLRB 596 (2004).....	34
<u>Clark Control Div. of A.O. Smith Corp.</u> , 166 NLRB 266 (1967).....	21, 32
<u>Clark Equip. Co.</u> , 278 NLRB 498 (1986).....	21
<u>Dresser Indus.</u> , 242 NLRB 74 (1979).....	24
<u>Emerson Elec. Co.</u> , 177 NLRB 75 (1969).....	21, 32
<u>Executive Mgt. Servs., Inc.</u> , 355 NLRB No. 33 (2010)	33
<u>Flex Prods.</u> , 280 NLRB 1117 (1986)	31
<u>Galloway Sch. Lines</u> , 308 NLRB 33 (1992)	21
<u>Gibraltar Steel Corp.</u> , 323 NLRB 601 (1997)	22
<u>Grapetree Shores, Inc.</u> , 356 NLRB No. 60 (2010).....	33

<u>J. Ray McDermott & Co. v. NLRB</u> , 571 F.2d 850 (5 th Cir. 1978).....	22
<u>Kauai Coconut Beach Resort</u> , 317 NLRB 996 (1995).....	23, 28
<u>Kelco Roofing</u> , 268 NLRB at 456.....	5, 6
<u>Laidlaw Waste Sys.</u> , 305 NLRB 30 (1991).....	31
<u>Madison Sq. Garden Ct. LLC</u> , 350 NLRB 117 (2007)	34
<u>McCormick Longmeadow Store Co.</u> , 158 NLRB 1237 (1966)	23, 28
<u>Mercy Southwest Hosp.</u> , 338 NLRB 545 (2002).....	23
<u>Metz Metallurgical Corp.</u> , 270 NLRB 889 (1984).....	32, 33
<u>Monroe Mfg. Co.</u> , 162 NLRB 20 (1966)	26
<u>Nat'l League of Prof'l Baseball Clubs</u> , 330 NLRB 670 (2000).....	22
<u>Network Dynamics Cabling</u> , 351 NLRB 1423 (2007).....	23
<u>Nickles Bakery of Ind.</u> , 296 NLRB (1989)	21
<u>NLRB v. Mattison Mach. Works</u> , 365 U.S. 123 (1961).....	21
<u>NLRB v. Shrader's, Inc.</u> , 928 F.2d 194 (6 th Cir. 1991).....	21
<u>Page Avjet, Inc.</u> , 278 NLRB 444 (1986).....	31
<u>Rossmore House</u> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984)	31
<u>Standard Dry Wall Prods.</u> , 91 NLRB 544 (3 rd Cir. 1951).....	5
<u>Star, Inc.</u> , 337 NLRB 962, 962 (2000).....	23
<u>Sunnyvale Med. Ctr.</u> , 277 NLRB 1217 (1985)	31
<u>Terry Mach. Co.</u> , 332 NLRB 855 (2000).....	32, 33
<u>The Guard Publishing Co.</u> , 344 NLRB 1142 (2005).....	25
<u>The Ideal Elec. & Mfg. Co.</u> , 134 NLRB 1275 (1961).....	22, 24, 32
<u>Viteck Elec.</u> , 268 NLRB 522 (1984).....	21

<u>Walnut Creek Hosp.</u> , 208 NLRB 656 (1974).....	28
<u>West Texas Equipment Co.</u> , 142 NLRB 1358 (1963).....	22
<u>Wireways, Inc.</u> , 309 NLRB 245 (1992)	21
<u>Wis-Pak Foods</u> , 319 NLRB 933 (1995)	24
Statutes	
29 USC § 158(a).....	passim
